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	March 2017


Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 110113
You asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):  

How many Female Genital Mutilation Protection Orders (FGMPOs) were made between 17 July 2015 – January 2017, with the data broken down for each court in the UK.
Your request has been handled under the FOIA.

I can confirm that the department holds some of the information that you have asked for – namely for England and Wales only, and this is provided in the table below.

As the MoJ collects family data only for courts in England and Wales, for the remainder of the UK, you will need to approach the other regions directly for their information as follows: 

For Scotland:

http://www.gov.scot/About/Information/FOI/access

For Northern Ireland:

https://www.courtsni.gov.uk/en-GB/AboutUs/Freedom%20of%20Information/Pages/default.aspx
The table below shows the number of Female Genital Mutilation Protection Orders (FGMPOs) made between 17 July 2015 and 30 September 2016 in England and Wales.
	Birmingham County
	15

	Bristol County
	7

	Derby County
	*

	Leeds County
	*

	Leicester County
	7

	Luton  County
	*

	Manchester County
	25

	Teeside County
	*

	High Court Family London
	17

	TOTAL
	79


* denotes a number less than 5
We are not obliged, under section 40(2) of the FOIA, to provide information that is the personal information of another person if releasing would contravene any of the provisions in the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA). In this instance we believe that the release of this information would contravene the first data protection principle and therefore section 40(2) is engaged. The terms of this exemption in the FOIA mean that we do not have to consider whether or not it would be in the public interest for you to have the information.
If a request is made for information and the total figure amounts to five people or fewer, the MoJ must consider whether this could lead to the identification of individuals and whether disclosure of this information would be in breach of our statutory obligations under the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA). We believe that the release of some of this information would risk identification of the individuals concerned. For this reason, MoJ has chosen not to provide an exact figure where the true number falls between one and five. However, it should not be assumed that the actual figure represented falls at any particular point within this scale; 'five or fewer' is used as a replacement value from which it would be difficult to isolate or extract any individual data.

The figures from 1 October to 31 December 2016 is exempt from disclosure because it is intended for future publication. 
This is a qualified exemption which means that the decision to disclose the information is subject to the public interest test. When assessing whether or not it was in the public interest to disclose the information to you, we took into account the following factors
Public interest considerations favouring disclosure

· Disclosure would improve transparency in the operations of Government, and of the justice system in particular.

Public interest considerations favouring withholding the information

· It is in the public interest to adhere to the existing publication process for official statistics, which includes time for the data to be collated and properly verified.

· It is also in the public interest to ensure that data used in the compilation of official statistics comply with the Code of Practice for Official Statistics and that resulting outputs are produced to the highest quality. Statistics of high quality are produced to sound methods, with all users having easy and equal access that is fair and open, and are managed impartially and objectively in the public interest. Premature publication could undermine the principle of making the information available to all at the same time through the official publication process.

On balance, I consider the public interest favours withholding the information at this time.

Furthermore, under section 44 of the FOIA we are not obliged to provide information if there are prohibitions on disclosure. The information regarding FGMPOs for October to December 2016, is a subset of the Family Court Statistics data held in its final form which we routinely publish. Figures for October to December 2016 is intended for publication on 30 March 2017. As such we are required to consider your request in a manner compliant with the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008 further to sections 11 and 13 of the Statistics and Registration Service (SRS) Act 2007. 

The MoJ is obliged under section 13 of the SRS Act to continue to comply with the Code of Practice for Official Statistics (the Code) for National Statistics designated statistics. Section 11(3) of the SRS Act regards the Pre-Release Access to Official Statistics Order as being included in the Code. Protocol 2 of the Code reflects the requirements of the Pre-Release Access to Statistics Order. Specifically, it requires producers of official statistics to ensure that no indication of the substance of a statistical report is made public, or given to the media or any other party not recorded as eligible for access prior to publication. I can confirm that the MoJ does publish information on sentencing outcomes for 2016, as part of National Statistics. Therefore, to now disclose as part of your FOI request, will violate the provisions of Section 13 of the SRS Act and the Pre-Release Access Order to Official Statistics 2008 and as such engages the exemption under section 44(1)(a).
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